© 2020. This manuscript version is made available under the CC-BY-NC-ND 4.0 license.
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-nd/4.0/

M. Vellini, S. Bellocchi, M. Gambini, M. Manno, T. Stilo, Impact and costs of proposed scenarios for power sector decarbonisation: An Italian case
study, Journal of Cleaner Production 274 (2020) 123667, https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jclepro.2020.123667.

15

worth noting that 2030 NES scenario, while achieving high environmental performance (same level as

2030 EUCO40), entails the highest costs (almost 140 €/t): gross electricity production amounts to

304 TWh and savings linked to coal phase-out are relatively small when compared to the costs incurred to

increase electricity generation by intermittent renewable sources and generate the estimated electricity

production via natural gas-fired power plants; the consequence is an extremely high value of MC.

5.6 MC in reference and policy scenarios: sensitivity analysis

To assess the influence of all assumptions adopted for the evaluation of MC, a sensitivity analysis was

conducted considering model 2 for costs assumptions and the following variations for the starting values

of the parameters that make up MC (see Section 5.5):

- specific cost of solar generating capacity in the range -65%/+200%;

- specific cost of wind generating capacity in the range -40%/+60%;

- cost of natural gas in the range -30% / + 30%;

- cost of coal fuel in the range -40% / + 50%;

- discount rate in the range -50% / + 50%.

- useful life years in the range -50% / + 50%.

It is worth pointing out that the sensitivity analysis allows the price of CO2 to be included (ETS):

considering the higher assumption for CO2 price in 2030 (42 €/t) the increase in natural gas cost would

be approximately 2.2% and slightly higher than 17% for coal. Results can thus be used also to take

ETS into account.

Results are summarised in Fig. 6; the following considerations can be drawn for the various parameter

involved:

– investment cost related to solar capacity has the highest impact on 2030 NES scenario where, under

model 3 assumptions (i.e.+200%), MC can be as high as 130 €/t. 2030 EUCO27 starts from a lower